On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be
externally appraised over a four-year period.

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate ("OCR") method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization
rates. Valuations determined by the discounted cash flow ("DCF") method are most sensitive to changes in discount
rates.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 264 32
Value at September 30, 2016 $ 3,687,313 $ 838,482
Discount rate —% 6.78%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.37%
Overall capitalization rate 6.35% —%
Hold period (years) — 9

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2016 Third Quarter Report   8

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,320,590 $ (366,724) $ 754,843 $ (83,638)
+ 50 basis points 3,433,878 (253,436) 780,552 (57,930)
+ 25 basis points 3,555,649 (131,665) 808,251 (30,230)
Base rate $ 3,687,313 $ — $ 838,482 $ —
- 25 basis points 3,829,662 142,348 870,592 32,111
- 50 basis points 3,984,254 296,940 905,924 67,443
- 75 basis points $ 4,152,821 $ 465,507 $ 944,477 $ 105,996

Included in CT REIT's Properties are eight buildings which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms
of between 3 and 40 years, and an average initial term of 16 years.  Assuming all extensions are exercised, the
ground leases have terms between 26 and 51 years with an average remaining lease term of 37 years.

3.5 2016 Investment Activities
The following table presents income producing properties acquired, intensified or developed during the nine
months ended 2016.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts) Transaction Date GLA

Total
Investment

Cost

[…]

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 264 32
Value at September 30, 2016 $ 3,687,313 $ 838,482
Discount rate —% 6.78%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.37%
Overall capitalization rate 6.35% —%
Hold period (years) — 9

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per unit amounts)

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2016 Third Quarter Report   49

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations
determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,320,590 $ (366,724) $ 754,843 $ (83,638)
+ 50 basis points 3,433,878 (253,436) 780,552 (57,930)
+ 25 basis points 3,555,649 (131,665) 808,251 (30,230)

Base rate $ 3,687,313 $ — $ 838,482 $ —
- 25 basis points 3,829,662 142,348 870,592 32,111
- 50 basis points 3,984,254 296,940 905,924 67,443
- 75 basis points $ 4,152,821 $ 465,507 $ 944,477 $ 105,996

2016 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 was as
follows:

Q3 2016 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ — $ 1,184 $ — $ — $ 1,184
Funded with working capital to third parties 309 43 3,006 1,881 5,239
Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC — — — — —
Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC — — — — —
Total costs $ 309 $ 1,227 $ 3,006 $ 1,881 $ 6,423

YTD 2016 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 5,790 $ 1,184 $ 279,921 $ 2,728 $ 289,623
Funded with working capital to third parties 99,645 1,116 14,490 2,990 118,241
Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 53,070 — — — 53,070
Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC 20,100 4,900 10,000 — 35,000
Total costs $ 178,605 $ 7,200 $ 304,411 $ 5,718 $ 495,934

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per unit amounts)

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2016 Third Quarter Report   50

2015 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2015 was as follows:

2015 Investment and Development Activity
Property

investments
Development

land Developments Intensifications Total